
 
 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Electric Counterbalance Forklift Truck Series 

EK18GS / EK18GSH / EK20GS / EK25GB / EK25GHB / 

EK30GB / EK35GB  

Parts Manual  

 
 



3 

 

 

  

Contents 
 

FOREWORD ....................................................................................................................................................... 2 

ᴆ Ύ  ..................................................................................................................................................... 3 

INSTRUCTION FOR PARTS MANUAL  ........................................................................................................... 4 



3 

 

 

 

FOREWORD 
 

Thank you for selecting truck designed and manufactured by EKKO. 

The manual is an integral part of the truck. Please keep it and other technical documents well 

during the life cycle of the truck and operate the truck according to instructions. 

When you replace parts or components, please apply the real goods made by our company to 

ensure the truck's quality. The parts of this product will be improved at the later stage, you can 

get the latest information from the company's sales and accessories company. 

We reserve the right to modify the catalogue for improvement without notice. 



4 

 

 

 

 

Ώ  

ҬᶂԚ ᾭ 

 

ASS'Y  

R.H.  

L.H.  

H.P.  

L.P. ᵞ  

M  

ZM ԋ ῃ  

ZSM ҈ ῃ  

ZFM ῃ  

Metric Ὲ└ 

SAE └ 

AR  

 

 
 

Ὲ└: ѿ └ Ғ ᴆ 

└: ⱴ ₮ └ Ғ ᴆ 

 

 
 

ǽ ӯ ᴆ , ף/  

ⱴ DB ᴆ 

ⱴ"-X" Ҍ ⁞ , ץ  

ⱴ"X"   

ⱴ"XLB"  ᴆ ḱ  



5 

 

 

INSTRUCTION FOR PARTS MANUAL 

Abbreviations in the CATALOGUE: 
 

ASS'Y Assembly 

R.H. Right 

L.H. Left 

H.P. High pressure 

L.P. Low pressure 

M Basic type 

ZM Two-stage free lifting 

ZSM Three-stage free lifting 

ZFM Four-stage free lifting 

Metric 
Parts made for common forklift trucks 
markets 

SAE 
Special parts made for the forklift trucks 
exported to US and Canada 

AR As required 

 
Terms instructions: 

 
Metric: Parts made for common forklift trucks markets 

 
SAE: Special parts made for the forklift trucks exported to US and Canada 

 
Signs instructions: 

 

ǽ 
It means when you are purchasing this part, please consult 

local dealer/agent. 

Figure number with "DB" It is for the package sold as a unit, It is for selling as a unit. 

Steering axle assembly with 

"-X" 
It refers to steering axle without cushions and support bracket. 

Figure number of filter with 

"X"  
It refers to the filter core of the filter. 

Figure number with "XLB"  It refers to the repair kits for the part. 



 

 



6 

 

 

 

 

EK18/20/25/30/35 SERIES 4 WHEEL FORKLIFT 
 

  

 

 



7 

 

 

EKKO 4 Wheel Electric Forklift 

 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 A1TV2-40001 01 Electrical system  1 
  

2 A1753-00001 02 Drive axle assembly 
ꜚ ( ֲⱬ└ 

ꜚ) 
1 

Choose a 
single tire 

 

3 A1753-00011 02 Drive axle assembly 
ꜚ ( ֲⱬ└ 

ꜚ) 
1 

Choose 
twins 

 

4 HRA1754401 01 Front weel ass'y  1 
  

5 HRA1754101 00 
Steering mounting 

system 
 1 

  

 

6 

 

ABG74-30001B 

 

00 

 

Steering axle 

 

 

 

1 

Standard, no 
synchronous 

steering, no 
turning 

speed limit 

̆Ҍ

̆

Ҍ

 

 

7 

 

ABG74-30001 

 

05 

 

Steering axle 

 

 

 

1 

Optional, 
with 

synchronous 
steering or 

turning 
speed limit 

̆

 

 

8 

 

ABG74-30001N 

 

00 

 

Steering axle 

 

 

 

1 

Optional 
with 

synchronous 
steering and 

cornering 
speed limit 

̆

 

9 A1755-40001 02 Service brake system └ꜚ  1 
  

10 ABG73-60001 02 Hand brake assembly └ꜚ  1 
  

11 HRA1TV6101 00 Frame assembly  1 
  

12 HRA1TV6301 00 Counterweight system  1 
  

13 HRA1TP6401 00 Hood  1 
  

14 HRA1TP6501 01 Floor class  1 
  

15 HRA6S58001 08 Seats  1 
Standard: 

A7V96- 
80002 

̔ 
A7V96- 

80002 

16 A1755-70001 01 Cab  1 Optional  

17 A1755-70001KD 00 
H4 overhead air 
conditioning cab 

assembly 

H4 

 
1 Optional  

18 HRA1755901 00 
H4 series windshield 

assembly 
H4 ↓  1 Optional  

19 HRA1751301 01 
Fire extinguisher 

assembly 
 1 

  

20 A22A0-00021 00 Backup mirror ṕ  2 
  

21 A1757-60001 04 
Hydraulic pipeline 

system 
 1 

  

22 HRA1755101 01 Roof guard assembly  1 
  

23 HRD2BP8001 02 Lifting system (M) 1 
  

24 HRDH2G8001 02 
Lifting system (ZM),2- 

2.5t 
2-2.5t (ZM) 1 

  

25 HRDH2N8001 02 2-2.5T Lifting system 2-2.5T (ZSM) 1 
  



8 

 

 

 

 

 

EKKO 4 Wheel Electric Forklift



9 

 

 

EKKO 4 Wheel Electric Forklift 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

26 HRD20B8101 05 Fork  2 
  

27 HRD2N38501 00 Tilt cylinder ẁ  1 
  

28 A1TP9-10001 01 Decal 
̂Ҭ 

̃ 
1 

  

29 A1TP9-10011 01 Decal 
̂  

̃ 
1 

  

30 HRD9FL8701 05 Hose pulley block 
( M Ὲ 
└) 

1 
  

31 HRD9FL8702 01 Hose pulley block 
( M  
└) 

1 
  

32 HRDK3H8701 07 
Hose pulley block 

̂ZM,Metric̃ 
(ZM,Ὲ└) 1 

  

33 HRDK3H8702 00 Hose pulley block (ZM └̃ 1 
  

34 HRDK3P8701 12 Hose pulley block 
(  ZSM 

Ὲ└̃ 
1 

  

35 HRDK3P8702 03 Hose pulley block 
(  ZSM 

└) 
1 

  

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



10 

 

 

A1TV2-40001 01 Electrical system 

A1TV2-40001 01 ⸗₭  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1  1  1  41 1  30 20 1  42  44 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
31 21 22  1 

2   4  3  40  

 

 
 

4 43 33 3  2  4 2  24 23 2  2  34 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   10 11 32 3 2  3 13 14 12 3  



11 

 

 

 

A1TV2-40001 01 Electrical system 

A1TV2-40001 01 ⸗₭  

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

 

1 

 

A1TP2-40021 

 

00 

 

Principle diagram 

 

 
 

1 

Songzheng 
electronic 

control 
selection 

 

 
2 

 
A1TV2-40031 

 
00 

 
Control assembly 

 

 
 

1 

Refer to 
HRA175240 
4, 2-2.5 low 

configuration 

 
HRA175240 

4̆2-2.5 ᵞ 
 

3 A1TP2-40041 00 Wire harness,body  1 
Songzheng 
electronic 

control 
 

5 A1TV2-40061 00 AC tracter motor ֜  1 
  

6 A1TV2-40071 00 AC pump motor ֜  1 
  

 

8 

 

A1TV2-43011 

 

00 

 

Cable 

 

 
 

1 

Reference 
resources 

HRA1TP240 
1 

 
HRA1TP240 

1 

 

9 

 

A1TV2-43021 

 

00 

 

Cable 

 

 
 

1 

Reference 
resources 

HRA1TP240 
1 

 
HRA1TP240 

1 

 

10 

 

A1TV2-43031 

 

00 

 

Cable 

 

 
 

1 

Reference 
resources 

HRA1TP240 
1 

 

HRA1TP240 

1 

 
11 

 
A1TV2-43041 

 
00 

 
Cable 

 

 
 

1 

Reference 
resources 

HRA1TP240 
1 

 
HRA1TP240 

1 

 
12 

 
A1TV2-43051 

 
00 

 
Cable 

 

 
 

1 

Reference 
resources 

HRA1TP240 
1 

 
HRA1TP240 

1 

 

13 

 

A1TV2-43061 

 

00 

 

Cable 

 

 
 

1 

Reference 
resources 

HRA1TP240 
1 

 
HRA1TP240 

1 

15 A1752-40641 01 
Transition line for rear 

light of roof guard 
 1 

  

16 D08HLQZD 01 
LED resultant 

headlights 
LED ⱬ╠  2 

  

17 A6V92-40371 02 Cable LED  2 
  

18 A6V92-40361 01 Front lamp LED ╠  2 
  

19 D08HLHWD 01 Rear combination lamp LED  2 
  

20 A79S2-40111 02 Horn  DL124ED 1 
  

21 A79S2-43702 00 Horn filter  1 
  

22 A1802-40091 00 Electric box  1 
  

23 A61S2-41301 06 Back buzzer ṕ  1 
  

24 A65F2-41701H 00 Speed adjust sensor ᴰ  1 
  

25 A63K2-40501 04 Pedal accelerator ⱴ  1 
  

28 XB2-BS542 01 Emergency switch Ả ῏ 1 
  

30 A7S92-40261 03 Parking brake switch 
Ả └ꜚ ῏(Ҍ  

̃ 
1 

  



12 

 

 

A1TV2-40001 01 Electrical system 

A1TV2-40001 01 ⸗₭  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1  1  1  41 1  30 20 1  42  44 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
31 21 22  1 

2   4  3  40  

 

 
 

4 43 33 3  2  4 2  24 23 2  2  34 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   10 11 32 3 2  3 13 14 12 3  



13 

 

 

 

A1TV2-40001 01 Electrical system 

A1TV2-40001 01 ⸗₭  

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

31 D09JK205B 01 Brake switch └ꜚ ῏ 1 
  

33 ADL72-40401 00 Commutator DC-DC  1 
  

34 D12-7427151 00 Magnetic ring  12 
  

35 HRA1752407 00 Electrical options  1 Optional  

37 D03XK0367 00 Support  9 
  

38 D03XK0366 00 Support  5 
  

39 D03XK0195 00 Support  7 
  

40 A6V72-41001 00 Rubber ring ₮  2 
  

41 H24C2-40701 01 Dusty ring  1 
  

42 G2KE2-43801 00 Dusty ring  2 
  

43 H43E2-43601 00 Rubber ring ₮  2 
  

44 SY2985-BLK 02 Hood  12 
  

45 B4123-00008 00 Nut  M8 2 GB6171-86 GB6171-86 

46 B1210-06016-X 00 Combination screw  M6x16 4 
GB 9074.4- 

88 
GB 9074.4- 

88 

47 B1210-06012 00 Screw  M6x12 4 GB5783-86 GB5783-86 

48 B0330-05012 00 Bolt M5x12  M5x12 2 GB5783-86 GB5783-86 

49 B4123-00005 00 Nut M5  M5 2 GB6170-86 GB6170-86 

50 B1210-04010 00 Screw 
 

M4X10 
1 GB818-85 GB818-85 

51 B1210-04008 00 Screw  M4*8 2 GB818-85 GB818-85 

52 B5050-00008 00 Washer  8 8 GB93-87 GB93-87 

53 B5310-00008 00 Washer  8 8 GB97.1-85 GB97.1-85 

54 B5310-00006 00 Washer,lock  6 6 GB97.1-85 GB97.1-85 

55 B5050-00006 00 Washer,lock  6 6 GB93-87 GB93-87 

56 B5310-00005 00 Washer  5 4 GB97.1-85 GB97.1-85 

57 B5050-00005 00 Washer  5 2 GB93-87 GB93-87 

58 B5310-00004 00 Washer  4 3 GB97.1-85 GB97.1-85 

59 B5050-00004 00 Washer  4 3 GB93-87 GB93-87 

60 A7CL2-40071 00 USB port USB  1 Optional  

 
61 

 
A1752-42171 

 
00 

 
Cable  

 
1 

Turning 
speed limit 

optional 
 

62 SY2982-BLK 00 Sleeve  2 
  

63 A7G52-40121 00 
Combined switch cover 

plate 
῏  1 

  



14 

 

 

A1TV2-40001 01 Electrical system 

A1TV2-40001 01 ⸗₭  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1  1  1  41 1  30 20 1  42  44 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
31 21 22  1 

2   4  3  40  

 

 
 

4 43 33 3  2  4 2  24 23 2  2  34 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   10 11 32 3 2  3 13 14 12 3  



15 

 

 

 

A1TV2-40001 01 Electrical system 

A1TV2-40001 01 ⸗₭  

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

64 D07JDQ12VDC 00 12V Relay 12V  1 
Choose on- 

board 
charging 

ᾟ

 

 

65 

 
E80V25Ali- 
139C22A 

 

00 

 
25A Vehicle mounted 

charger 

 

25A ᾟ  
 

1 

Choose a 
25A on- 
board 

charger 

 25A 

ᾟ  

 

66 
E80V35Ali- 
139C22A 

 

00 
35A Vehicle mounted 

charger 

 

35A ᾟ  
 

1 

Choose a 
35A on- 
board 

charger 

 35A 

ᾟ  

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



16 

 

 

 
A1TP2-40021 00 Principle diagram 

A1TP2-40021 00 ⸗₭ ᴜⱣᶂ 



17 

 

 

A1TP2-40021 00 Principle diagram 

A1TP2-40021 00 ⸗₭ ᴜⱣᶂ 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



18 

 

 

A1TP2-40041 00 Wire harness,body 

A1TP2-40041 00 Ῠ 



19 

 

 

A1TP2-40041 00 Wire harness,body 

A1TP2-40041 00 Ῠ 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



20 

 

 

A1TV2-43011 00 Cable 

A1TV2-43011 00 ⸗ ὓ  



21 

 

 

A1TV2-43011 00 Cable 

A1TV2-43011 00 ⸗ ὓ  

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



22 

 

 

A1TV2-43021 00 Cable 

A1TV2-43021 00 ⸗ ὓ  



23 

 

 

A1TV2-43021 00 Cable 

A1TV2-43021 00 ⸗ ὓ  

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



24 

 

 

A1TV2-43031 00 Cable 

A1TV2-43031 00 ⸗ ὓ  



25 

 

 

A1TV2-43031 00 Cable 

A1TV2-43031 00 ⸗ ὓ  

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



26 

 

 

A1TV2-43041 00 Cable 

A1TV2-43041 00 ⸗ ὓ  



27 

 

 

A1TV2-43041 00 Cable 

A1TV2-43041 00 ⸗ ὓ  

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



28 

 

 

A1TV2-43051 00 Cable 

A1TV2-43051 00 ⸗ ὓ  



29 

 

 

A1TV2-43051 00 Cable 

A1TV2-43051 00 ⸗ ὓ  

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



30 

 

 

A1TV2-43061 00 Cable 

A1TV2-43061 00 ⸗ ὓ  



31 

 

 

A1TV2-43061 00 Cable 

A1TV2-43061 00 ⸗ ὓ  

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



32 

 

 

A1802-40091 00 Electric box 

A1802-40091 00 ở⸗ᵷת 



33 

 

 

A1802-40091 00 Electric box 

A1802-40091 00 ở⸗ᵷת 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 ABG72-40091MB 00 
Electrical box sealing 

cap assembly 
 1 

  

2 A1802-40091BB 00 
Main Assembly of 

electrical box 
Һᵣ  1 

  

3 BX2242 00 Ḡ ₮  Ḡ ₮  1 
  

4 O29707.5 00 7.5 A insurance film 7.5A Ḡ  2 
  

5 O29707.5 00 7.5 A insurance film 7.5A Ḡ  1 Reserve  

6 
HFV11/12-H- 

R(224) 
00 10A Fender 20A relay 

10A Ḡ  20A  
 

4 
  

7 O297010 00 10A  Fuse 10A Ḡ  4 
  

8 O297010 00 10A  Fuse 10A Ḡ  1 Reserve  

9 O29705 00 5A  Fuse 5A Ḡ  1 
  

10 O29705 00 5A  Fuse 5A Ḡ  1 Reserve  

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



34 

 

 

A63K2-40501 04 Pedal accelerator 

A63K2-40501 04 ῳו ᵷ 



35 

 

 

A63K2-40501 04 Pedal accelerator 

A63K2-40501 04 ῳו ᵷ 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



36 

 

 

A7S92-40261 03 Parking brake switch 

A7S92-40261 03 Ӯ ấԊ(їṽחֹ ○β 



37 

 

 

A7S92-40261 03 Parking brake switch 

A7S92-40261 03 Ӯ ấԊ(їṽחֹ ○β 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



38 

 

 

A1753-00001 02 Drive axle assembly 

A1753-00001 02 ח„ ở(ᴄ ҙחֹג) 



39 

 

 

 

A1753-00001 02 Drive axle assembly 

A1753-00001 02 ח„ ở(ᴄ ҙחֹג) 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 ACS73-02001 00 Housing,axle ̂2-2.5t̃ 1 
  

2 H9BA3-02011 03 Half,shaft  2 
  

3 H9BA3-02061 01 Snap ring  2 
  

4 H9BA3-02051 00 Ring,seal  2 
  

5 H24N3-02071 02 Ring  2 
  

6 H24N3-02061 01 Snap ring  2 
  

7 H9DL3-02011 02 Hub 
ᵣ └ꜚ (2- 

2.5t) 
2 

  

8 B4223-00020 00 Nut  M20x1.5 12 GB6171-86 GB6171-86 

9 24353-72001 03 Bolt  12 
  

10 24354-32311 01 Nut  12 
  

11 H24N3-02081 01 Packing (  ̃ 2 
  

12 24453-02061 03 Bolt  24 
  

13 A7S33-02331 01 Nut  M75X2 4 
  

14 B5512-00075 00 Washer 75  75 2 GB858-88 GB858-88 

15 HK2S3-02031 03 
U-shaped seal 

48x62x10 
U  48x62x10 2 

  

16 Z-32015 00 Bearing 32015  32015 2 GB/T 297-94 GB/T 297-94 

17 Z-32216 00 Bearing  2 GB/T297-94 GB/T297-94 

18 REF000560R 02 
Wheel brake 

assembly(right) 
└ꜚ ( ) 1 

  

19 25953-72001 03 Bolt  4 
  

20 A22A3-02051 03 Bolt  12 
  

21 22193-03001 02 Plug  3 
  

22 22253-02063C 01 Breather plug  1 
  

23 B0530-12040-X1 00 
Combined bolt 
M12x1.25x40 

 M12x1.25x40 12 
GB5786,GB 

93 
GB5786,GB 

93 

24 B3120-10030 00 Pin B10x30  B10x30 1 GB119-86 GB119-86 

25 REF000560L 02 Wheel brake assôy(left) └ꜚ ( ) 1 
  

26 A1753-00201 00 Reduction assembly ⁞  1 
  

27 A7X53-02171 04 Gasket  1 
  

28 B0430-14090 00 Bolt M14x1.5x90  M14x1.5x90 1 GB5785-86 GB5785-86 

29 B5050-00014 00 Washer  14 1 GB93-87 GB93-87 

30 B0530-14040-X 00 
Combined bolt 
M14x1.5x40 

 M14x1.5x40 4 
GB5786,GB 
93,GB97.1 

GB5786,GB 
93,GB97.1 

        



40 

 

 

 

REF000560R 02 Brake assembly, right 

REF000560R 02 ֹחᵷ ởᴷ 



41 

 

 

REF000560R 02 Brake assembly, right 

REF000560R 02 ֹחᵷ ởᴷ 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 23653-73111 00 Back plate ass'y R.H. └ꜚ  1 
  

2 23653-72441 00 Adjust R.H.  1 
  

3 23653-73021 01 
Brake shoe & friction 

plate assembly 
└ꜚ  2 

  

4 A01C3-72621 00 Snap ring,pin axle  1 
  

5 23653-72071A 00 Lever brake R.H. └ꜚ  1 
  

6 23673-72261 00 Spring,return ᵝ  2 
  

7 23653-72131 00 Plate  1 
  

8 23653-72161 00 Stopper,pole lever  1 
  

9 23653-72171 00 Spring,return ᵝ  1 
  

10 23653-72081 00 Strut  1 
  

11 22673-72391 00 Spring  1 
  

12 23653-72151G 00 Lever pole R.H.  1 
  

13 23653-72191 00 Spring seat  3 
  

14 23653-72051 00 Spring 2T ᵝ  1 
  

15 23653-72111 00 
Compression spring 

cap 
 4 

  

16 23653-72091 00 2T Spring 2T  4 
  

17 23653-72121 00 Spring seat  1 
  

18 23653-72101 00 Pull rod  4 
  

19 22673-72231 00 Pin,lever  1 
  

20 A01C3-72611 00 Spring shim  1 
  

21 24433-70040G 00 Plug  1 
  

22 OC11246-24603 00 Cable └ꜚ ( ) 1 
  

22 OC11246-24604 00 Cable └ꜚ  1 
Japanese 

brake, 2-2.5t 

└ꜚ 
,2-2.5t 

23 B0330-08016 00 Bolt  M8x16 2 GB5783-86 GB5783-86 

24 B5050-00008 00 Washer  8 2 GB93-87 GB93-87 

25 22673-72031 00 
Wheel cylinder ass'y 

R.H. 
└ꜚ№  1 

Include 

26,27 
 26,27 

26 22673-72101 00 Cover,dust └ꜚ№  2 
  

27 22673-72081G 01 Cup,piston №  2 
  

        

        

        



42 

 

 

REF000560L 02 Brake assembly, left 

REF000560L 02 ֹחᵷ ởṪ 



43 

 

 

REF000560L 02 Brake assembly, left 

REF000560L 02 ֹחᵷ ởṪ 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 23653-73011 00 Back plate assembly └ꜚ  1 
  

2 23653-72041 00 Clearance adjuster  1 
  

3 23653-73021 01 
Brake shoe & friction 

plate assembly 
└ꜚ  2 

  

4 A01C3-72621 00 Snap ring,pin axle  1 
  

5 23653-72071G 00 Lever brake L.H. └ꜚ  1 
  

6 23673-72261 00 Spring,return ᵝ  2 
  

7 23653-72131 00 Plate  1 
  

8 23653-72161 00 Stopper,pole lever  1 
  

9 23653-72171 00 Spring,return ᵝ  1 
  

10 23653-72081 00 Strut  1 
  

11 22673-72391 00 Spring  1 
  

12 23653-72151 00 Lever pole L.H. 2T ̂  ̃ 1 
  

13 23653-72191 00 Spring seat  3 
  

14 23653-72051 00 Spring 2T ᵝ  1 
  

15 23653-72111 00 
Compression spring 

cap 
 4 

  

16 23653-72091 00 2T Spring 2T  4 
  

17 23653-72121 00 Spring seat  1 
  

18 23653-72101 00 Pull rod  4 
  

19 22673-72231 00 Pin,lever  1 
  

20 A01C3-72611 00 Spring shim  1 
  

21 24433-70040G 00 Plug  1 
  

22 OC11246-14604 00 Cable └ꜚ  1 
Japanese 

brake, 2-2.5t 

└ꜚ 
,2-2.5t 

22 OC11246-14603 00 Cable └ꜚ ̂  ̃ 1 
  

23 B0330-08016 00 Bolt  M8x16 2 GB5783-86 GB5783-86 

24 B5050-00008 00 Washer  8 2 GB93-87 GB93-87 

25 22673-72041 00 
Wheel cylinder ass'y 

L.H. 
└ꜚ№   1047 1 

Include 
26,27 

 26,27 

26 22673-72101 00 Cover,dust └ꜚ№  2 
  

27 22673-72081G 01 Cup,piston №  2 
  

        

        

        



44 

 

 

A1753-00201 00 Reduction assembly 

A1753-00201 00 ֞ ᵷ ở 



45 

 

 

A1753-00201 00 Reduction assembly 

A1753-00201 00 ֞ ᵷ ở 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 12003-22051 05 Bearing cover  1 
  

2 B0330-10025-X1 00 Combined bolt  M10x25 4 
GB/T9074.1 

5-88 
GB/T9074.1 

5-88 

3 6TY10-06-05 03 
Transmission 

nameplate 
 1 

  

4 15413-22081 02 Washer  2 
  

5 B5050-00008 00 Washer  8 2 GB93-87 GB93-87 

6 A1753-00301 00 Differential unit  1 
  

7 Z6003-07503 00 O-ring 75x3.1 O  75x3.1 1 GB1235-76 GB1235-76 

8 Z-32207 00 Bushing  32207 2 GB/T276-94 GB/T276-94 

9 ABL73-02131 00 Gear shaft  1 
  

10 ABL73-02151 01 Shaft  1 
  

11 Z6003-03503 00 O-ring 35*3.1 O  35*3.1 2 GB1235-76 GB1235-76 

12 CP-057-2007 00 
Skeleton oil seal 

TC/50*70*12 
 TC/50*70*12 1 TC/50*70*12 TC/50*70*12 

13 ABL73-02141 00 Gearbox housing ᵣ 1 
  

14 Z-6210 00 Bearing 6210  6210 1 GB/T276-94 GB/T276-94 

15 H2B11-02021 01 Bolt M10x110  M10x110 6 
  

16 B5050-00010 00 Washer  10 9 GB93-87 GB93-87 

17 A7X53-02191 01 Bolt M10X120  M10X120 3 
  

18 ABL73-02111 00 Shaft,input ῀  1 
  

19 Z-6209 00 Bearing 6209  6209 1 GB/T276-94 GB/T276-94 

20 A7X53-02151 12 Case cover  1 
  

21 ABL73-02121 00 Gear,cluster  1 
  

22 Z-6207 00 Bearing  3 GB/T276-94 GB/T276-94 

23 A73J3-02332 02 Lock plate  1 
  

24 B0330-08016 00 Bolt  M8x16 2 GB5783-86 GB5783-86 

25 B0330-10030-X1 00 Combined bolt  M10x30 2 
GB/T9074.1 

5-88 
GB/T9074.1 

5-88 

26 B3120-10030 00 Pin B10x30  B10x30 1 GB119-86 GB119-86 

27 15413-22101 03 Washer  2 
  

28 15413-22091 03 Washer  4 
  

        

        

        



46 

 

 

A1753-00301 00 Differential unit 

A1753-00301 00 ṭ ᵷ ở 



47 

 

 

A1753-00301 00 Differential unit 

A1753-00301 00 ṭ ᵷ ở 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 14453-52032 07 Case,cross(left)  1 
  

2 14453-22031 02 Cap,bushing  2 
  

3 15413-22021 01 Bolt  4 
  

4 14453-52111 03 Lock-plate  4 
  

5 H24C3-52001 03 Gear,side  2 
  

6 Z-6213 00 Bearing 6213  6213 2 GB/T276-94 GB/T276-94 

7 14453-52081 02 Mat  2 
  

8 14453-52101A 05 Cross axle  1 
  

9 16113-52112 03 Planet gear  4 
  

10 14453-52022 11 Case,cross(right)  1 
  

11 ABL73-02101 00 Gear ring  1 
  

12 14453-52051 03 Bolt  16 
  

13 10113-50141 02 Lock-plate  8 
  

14 14453-52041 01 Bolt  12 
  

15 14453-52061 02 Lock-plate  6 
  

16 16113-52121 02 Washer,thrust  4 
  

17 B4223-00010 00 Nut  M10x1.25 28 GB6171-86 GB6171-86 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



48 

 

 

A1753-00011 02 Drive axle assembly 

A1753-00011 02 ח„ ở(ᴤ ҙחֹג) 



49 

 

 

 

A1753-00011 02 Drive axle assembly 

A1753-00011 02 ח„ ở(ᴤ ҙחֹג) 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 23453-02071G 01 Bearing  2 
  

2 23453-02091 01 Shim  2 
  

3 24453-02061 03 Bolt  24 
  

4 H24C3-02001 02 Half,shaft  2 
  

5 B4732-00060 00 Nut M60x2  M60x2 4 GB810-88 GB810-88 

6 B5512-00060 00 Washer 60  60 2 GB858-88 GB858-88 

7 A22A3-02031 05 Packing  2 
  

8 24463-00060G2 00 Nut  12 
  

9 24463-00050G2 00 Nut  12 
  

10 24353-72001G2 01 Bolt  12 
  

11 B4223-00020 00 Nut  M20x1.5 12 GB6171-86 GB6171-86 

12 Z-30214 00 Bearing  30214 2 GB/T 297-94 GB/T 297-94 

13 22493-00020G 01 Washer  2 
  

14 22493-00030G 02 Retainer  2 
  

15 Z6311-10014 00 Skeleton oil seal  2 
GB9877.1- 

88 
GB9877.1- 

88 

16 24453-02121G 05 Snap ring  2 
  

17 A22A3-02051 03 Bolt  12 
  

18 25953-72001 03 Bolt  4 
  

19 REF000560L 02 Brake assembly, left └ꜚ  1 
  

20 B3120-10030 00 Pin B10x30  B10x30 1 GB119-86 GB119-86 

21 22253-02063C 01 Breather plug  1 
  

22 A73E3-02201 08 Housing,axle ꜚ  1 
  

23 22193-03001 02 Plug  3 
  

24 B0530-12040-X1 00 
Combined bolt 

M12x1.25x40 
 M12x1.25x40 12 

GB5786,GB 

93 

GB5786,GB 

93 

25 REF000560R 02 Brake assembly, right └ꜚ  1 
  

26 22673-02031G2 01 Drum,brake └ꜚ  2 
  

27 A22A3-02071 00 Hub,wheel  2 
  

28 A1753-00201 00 Reduction assembly ⁞  1 
  

29 A7X53-02171 04 Gasket  1 
  

30 B0430-14090 00 Bolt M14x1.5x90  M14x1.5x90 1 GB5785-86 GB5785-86 

31 B5050-00014 00 Washer  14 1 GB93-87 GB93-87 



50 

 

 

A1753-00011 02 Drive axle assembly 

A1753-00011 02 ח„ ở(ᴤ ҙחֹג) 



51 

 

 

 

A1753-00011 02 Drive axle assembly 

A1753-00011 02 ח„ ở(ᴤ ҙחֹג) 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

32 B0530-14040-X 00 
Combined bolt 
M14x1.5x40 

 M14x1.5x40 4 
GB5783,GB 

93,G97.1 
GB5783,GB 

93,G97.1 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



52 

 

 

 

REF000560L 02 Brake assembly, left 

REF000560L 02 ֹחᵷ ởṪ 



53 

 

 

REF000560L 02 Brake assembly, left 

REF000560L 02 ֹחᵷ ởṪ 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 23653-73011 00 Back plate assembly └ꜚ  1 
  

2 23653-72041 00 Clearance adjuster  1 
  

3 23653-73021 01 
Brake shoe & friction 

plate assembly 
└ꜚ  2 

  

4 A01C3-72621 00 Snap ring,pin axle  1 
  

5 23653-72071G 00 Lever brake L.H. └ꜚ  1 
  

6 23673-72261 00 Spring,return ᵝ  2 
  

7 23653-72131 00 Plate  1 
  

8 23653-72161 00 Stopper,pole lever  1 
  

9 23653-72171 00 Spring,return ᵝ  1 
  

10 23653-72081 00 Strut  1 
  

11 22673-72391 00 Spring  1 
  

12 23653-72151 00 Lever pole L.H. 2T ̂  ̃ 1 
  

13 23653-72191 00 Spring seat  3 
  

14 23653-72051 00 Spring 2T ᵝ  1 
  

15 23653-72111 00 
Compression spring 

cap 
 4 

  

16 23653-72091 00 2T Spring 2T  4 
  

17 23653-72121 00 Spring seat  1 
  

18 23653-72101 00 Pull rod  4 
  

19 22673-72231 00 Pin,lever  1 
  

20 A01C3-72611 00 Spring shim  1 
  

21 24433-70040G 00 Plug  1 
  

22 OC11246-14604 00 Cable └ꜚ  1 
Japanese 

brake, 2-2.5t 

└ꜚ 
,2-2.5t 

22 OC11246-14603 00 Cable └ꜚ ̂  ̃ 1 
  

23 B0330-08016 00 Bolt  M8x16 2 GB5783-86 GB5783-86 

24 B5050-00008 00 Washer  8 2 GB93-87 GB93-87 

25 22673-72041 00 
Wheel cylinder ass'y 

L.H. 
└ꜚ№   1047 1 

Include 
26,27 

 26,27 

26 22673-72101 00 Cover,dust └ꜚ№  2 
  

27 22673-72081G 01 Cup,piston №  2 
  

        

        

        



54 

 

 

REF000560R 02 Brake assembly, right 

REF000560R 02 ֹחᵷ ởᴷ 



55 

 

 

REF000560R 02 Brake assembly, right 

REF000560R 02 ֹחᵷ ởᴷ 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 23653-73111 00 Back plate ass'y R.H. └ꜚ  1 
  

2 23653-72441 00 Adjust R.H.  1 
  

3 23653-73021 01 
Brake shoe & friction 

plate assembly 
└ꜚ  2 

  

4 A01C3-72621 00 Snap ring,pin axle  1 
  

5 23653-72071A 00 Lever brake R.H. └ꜚ  1 
  

6 23673-72261 00 Spring,return ᵝ  2 
  

7 23653-72131 00 Plate  1 
  

8 23653-72161 00 Stopper,pole lever  1 
  

9 23653-72171 00 Spring,return ᵝ  1 
  

10 23653-72081 00 Strut  1 
  

11 22673-72391 00 Spring  1 
  

12 23653-72151G 00 Lever pole R.H.  1 
  

13 23653-72191 00 Spring seat  3 
  

14 23653-72051 00 Spring 2T ᵝ  1 
  

15 23653-72111 00 
Compression spring 

cap 
 4 

  

16 23653-72091 00 2T Spring 2T  4 
  

17 23653-72121 00 Spring seat  1 
  

18 23653-72101 00 Pull rod  4 
  

19 22673-72231 00 Pin,lever  1 
  

20 A01C3-72611 00 Spring shim  1 
  

21 24433-70040G 00 Plug  1 
  

22 OC11246-24603 00 Cable └ꜚ ( ) 1 
  

22 OC11246-24604 00 Cable └ꜚ  1 
Japanese 

brake, 2-2.5t 

└ꜚ 
,2-2.5t 

23 B0330-08016 00 Bolt  M8x16 2 GB5783-86 GB5783-86 

24 B5050-00008 00 Washer  8 2 GB93-87 GB93-87 

25 22673-72031 00 
Wheel cylinder ass'y 

R.H. 
└ꜚ№  1 

Include 

26,27 
 26,27 

26 22673-72101 00 Cover,dust └ꜚ№  2 
  

27 22673-72081G 01 Cup,piston №  2 
  

        

        

        



56 

 

 

A1753-00201 00 Reduction assembly 

A1753-00201 00 ֞ ᵷ ở 



57 

 

 

A1753-00201 00 Reduction assembly 

A1753-00201 00 ֞ ᵷ ở 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 12003-22051 05 Bearing cover  1 
  

2 B0330-10025-X1 00 Combined bolt  M10x25 4 
GB/T9074.1 

5-88 
GB/T9074.1 

5-88 

3 6TY10-06-05 03 
Transmission 

nameplate 
 1 

  

4 15413-22081 02 Washer  2 
  

5 B5050-00008 00 Washer  8 2 GB93-87 GB93-87 

6 A1753-00301 00 Differential unit  1 
  

7 Z6003-07503 00 O-ring 75x3.1 O  75x3.1 1 GB1235-76 GB1235-76 

8 Z-32207 00 Bushing  32207 2 GB/T276-94 GB/T276-94 

9 ABL73-02131 00 Gear shaft  1 
  

10 ABL73-02151 01 Shaft  1 
  

11 Z6003-03503 00 O-ring 35*3.1 O  35*3.1 2 GB1235-76 GB1235-76 

12 CP-057-2007 00 
Skeleton oil seal 

TC/50*70*12 
 TC/50*70*12 1 TC/50*70*12 TC/50*70*12 

13 ABL73-02141 00 Gearbox housing ᵣ 1 
  

14 Z-6210 00 Bearing 6210  6210 1 GB/T276-94 GB/T276-94 

15 H2B11-02021 01 Bolt M10x110  M10x110 6 
  

16 B5050-00010 00 Washer  10 9 GB93-87 GB93-87 

17 A7X53-02191 01 Bolt M10X120  M10X120 3 
  

18 ABL73-02111 00 Shaft,input ῀  1 
  

19 Z-6209 00 Bearing 6209  6209 1 GB/T276-94 GB/T276-94 

20 A7X53-02151 12 Case cover  1 
  

21 ABL73-02121 00 Gear,cluster  1 
  

22 Z-6207 00 Bearing  3 GB/T276-94 GB/T276-94 

23 A73J3-02332 02 Lock plate  1 
  

24 B0330-08016 00 Bolt  M8x16 2 GB5783-86 GB5783-86 

25 B0330-10030-X1 00 Combined bolt  M10x30 2 
GB/T9074.1 

5-88 
GB/T9074.1 

5-88 

26 B3120-10030 00 Pin B10x30  B10x30 1 GB119-86 GB119-86 

27 15413-22101 03 Washer  2 
  

28 15413-22091 03 Washer  4 
  

        

        

        



58 

 

 

A1753-00301 00 Differential unit 

A1753-00301 00 ṭ ᵷ ở 



59 

 

 

A1753-00301 00 Differential unit 

A1753-00301 00 ṭ ᵷ ở 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 14453-52032 07 Case,cross(left)  1 
  

2 14453-22031 02 Cap,bushing  2 
  

3 15413-22021 01 Bolt  4 
  

4 14453-52111 03 Lock-plate  4 
  

5 H24C3-52001 03 Gear,side  2 
  

6 Z-6213 00 Bearing 6213  6213 2 GB/T276-94 GB/T276-94 

7 14453-52081 02 Mat  2 
  

8 14453-52101A 05 Cross axle  1 
  

9 16113-52112 03 Planet gear  4 
  

10 14453-52022 11 Case,cross(right)  1 
  

11 ABL73-02101 00 Gear ring  1 
  

12 14453-52051 03 Bolt  16 
  

13 10113-50141 02 Lock-plate  8 
  

14 14453-52041 01 Bolt  12 
  

15 14453-52061 02 Lock-plate  6 
  

16 16113-52121 02 Washer,thrust  4 
  

17 B4223-00010 00 Nut  M10x1.25 28 GB6171-86 GB6171-86 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



60 

 

 

HRA1754401 01 Front weel ass'y 

HRA1754401 01 ở 



61 

 

 

HRA1754401 01 Front weel ass'y 

HRA1754401 01 ở 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 HRA1754404 00 
Front wheel (double 

tyre) 
╠ ̂  ̃ 2 

Front tire 
twins 

╠  

1 HRA1754402 00 
Front wheel (single 

tyre) 
╠ ̂  ̃ 2 

Single front 
tire 

╠  

2 HRA1754403 00 Rear wheel  2 
  

3 A1754-42001 00 Baffle L.H ̂  ̃ 1 
Front tire 

twins 
╠  

4 A1754-42011 00 Baffle R.H ̂  ̃ 1 
Front tire 

twins 
╠  

5 B0330-10020-X 00 Combined bolt  M10x20 6 
GB/T 

9074.17-88 

GB/T 

9074.17-88 

6 NJJDD-600 00 
All copper electrostatic 

belt 
ῃ  1 

  

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



62 

 

 

HRA1754404 00 Front wheel (double tyre) 

HRA1754404 00 ׀ ởαᴤ β 



63 

 

 

HRA1754404 00 Front wheel (double tyre) 

HRA1754404 00 ׀ ởαᴤ β 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 22493-01000G2 01 Rim assembly ῤ  1 
  

2 22493-02001G2 01 Rim assembly  1 
  

 

3 

 

Z3350-70012B 

 

00 

 

No-marking tyre 

 

 7.00-12 

 

2 

Matching 
ordinary 
pattern no 
trace solid 

tire 
 

3 Z3350-70012 00 Tire 7.00-12  7.00-12 2 

Matching, 
ordinary 

pattern solid 
tire 

̆

 

 

3 

 

Z3054-70012 

 

00 

 

Tire 

 

 7.00-12-12PR 

 

2 

Matching, 
ordinary 

pattern 
pneumatic 

tire 

̆

ᾟ  

3 Z3300-70012B 00 No-marking solid tyre  2 
  

3 Z3300-70012 00 Solid tyre 
̂2-2.5t ╠

̃ 
2 

Matching, 

large pattern 
solid tire 

̆

 

3 Z3005-70012 00 Pneumatic tire ᾟ ̆7.00-12-14PR 2 

Standard, 
large pattern 
pneumatic 

tire 

̆

ᾟ  

4 25783-02240 02 Pipe ᾟ  1 
  

5 24493-04000G 00 Support  1 
  

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



64 

 

 

HRA1754402 00 Front wheel (single tyre) 

HRA1754402 00 ׀ ởαᴄ β 



65 

 

 

HRA1754402 00 Front wheel (single tyre) 

HRA1754402 00 ׀ ởαᴄ β 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 H9BA3-00501 01 Rim ass'y (5.00Sx12DT) 1 
  

2 Z3350-70012B 00 No-marking tyre  7.00-12 1 
  

2 Z3350-70012 00 Tire 7.00-12  7.00-12 1 
  

2 Z3054-70012 00 Tire  7.00-12-12PR 1 
GB/T2982- 

2001 
GB/T2982- 

2001 

2 Z3300-70012B 00 No-marking solid tyre  1 
  

2 Z3300-70012 00 Solid tyre 
̂2-2.5t  ╠ 
̃ 

1 
  

 

2 

 

Z3005-70012 

 

00 

 

Pneumatic tire ᾟ ̆7.00-12-14PR 

 

1 

Standard, 
large pattern 

pneumatic 
tire 

̆

ᾟ  

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



66 

 

 

HRA1754403 00 Rear wheel 

HRA1754403 00 ᵄ ở 



67 

 

 

HRA1754403 00 Rear wheel 

HRA1754403 00 ᵄ ở 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 A79M4-40301D 00 Rim ass'y  1 
  

2 Z3350-70008B 00 Tyre  18x7-8 1 
GB/T10823- 

1996 
GB/T10823- 

1996 

2 Z3350-70008 00 Tyre 
 18x7(2-2.5  

 
1 

GB/T10823- 
1996 

GB/T10823- 
1996 

2 Z3055-70008 00 Tyre 
ᾟ  18x7-8- 

14PR 
1 

GB/T2982- 
2001 

GB/T2982- 
2001 

2 Z3300-70008B 00 Tyre  18x7-8 1 
GB/T10823- 

1996 
GB/T10823- 

1996 

2 Z3300-70008 00 Solid tyre  1 
GB/T10823- 

1996 
GB/T10823- 

1996 

2 Z3005-70008 00 Tyre 18x7-8-14PR  18x7-8-14PR 1 
GB/T2982- 

2001 
GB/T2982- 

2001 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



68 

 

 

HRA1754101 00 Steering mounting system 

HRA1754101 00 ᵆḟ  



69 

 

 

HRA1754101 00 Steering mounting system 

HRA1754101 00 ᵆḟ  

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 A1754-10101 00 Instrument stand ת  1 Include 3-5  3-5 

1 A1754-10101NF 00 Instrument stand ת  1 
  3-5,  

 

2 HRACS74101 00 Steering system  1 
  

3 A1754-10201 01 Instrument frame ת  1 
  

3 A1754-10201NF 01 Instrument frame ת  1 With heater  

4 B0330-10030-X 00 Combined bolt  M10x30 6 
GB/T9074.1 

7-88 
GB/T9074.1 

7-88 

5 B0330-08020-D 00 Combined bolt  M8x20 2 
GB5783,GB 

93,GB96 
GB5783,GB 

93,GB96 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



70 

 

 

HRACS74101 00 Steering system 

HRACS74101 00 ᵆ  



71 

 

 

HRACS74101 00 Steering system 

HRACS74101 00 ᵆ  

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 ABG74-10501 00 Column  1 
  

2 ABG74-10601 00 Steering wheel  1 
  

2 ABG74-10701 00 Steering wheel (  ̃ 1 No knob  

2 ABG74-10801 00 Steering wheel ( ⱬ  ̃ 1 
Neutral 
Packing 

Ҭ  

3 G27Z4-12001 01 Bolt  2 
  

4 G27Z4-12011 01 Washer  2 
  

5 KM914-12011 04 Nut  1 
  

6 KM914-12031 02 Spacer  1 
  

7 H2MD4-10301 01 Lever  1 
  

8 B0330-10020-X 00 Combined bolt  M10x20 4 
GB/T 

9074.17-88 

GB/T 

9074.17-88 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



72 

 

 

ABG74-10501 00 Column 

ABG74-10501 00 ᵆ   ở 



73 

 

 

ABG74-10501 00 Column 

ABG74-10501 00 ᵆ   ở 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 B4413-00016 00 Nut  M16x1.5 1 GB6173-86 GB6173-86 

2 ABG74-12061 00 Transmission shaft ᴰꜚ  1 
  

3 G2Q34-10401 02 Bracket  1 
  

4 B8432-05008 00 Screw  M5X8 2 GB75-85 GB75-85 

5 H2BS4-12071 00 Spacer  1 
  

6 B6150-00020 00 Snap ring  20 1 GB894.1-86 GB894.1-86 

7 Z-61904 00 Bearing  61904 1 GB/T 276-95 GB/T 276-94 

8 G27Z4-12391 01 Wearing  1 
  

9 B3120-06030 00 Pin B6x30  B6x30 1 GB119-86 GB119-86 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



74 

 

 

H2MD4-10301 01 Lever 

H2MD4-10301 01 ừ  ở 



75 

 

 

H2MD4-10301 01 Lever 

H2MD4-10301 01 ừ  ở 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 H2MD4-12071 02 Bolt  1 
  

2 G27Z4-12031C 00 Nut  1 
  

3 G27Z4-12031A 02 Knob,lever  1 
  

4 G27Z4-12031D 00 Spring  1 
  

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



76 

 

 

ABG74-30001B 00 Steering axle 

ABG74-30001B 00 ⁵ ⅔ ᵆ„ 



77 

 

 

ABG74-30001B 00 Steering axle 

ABG74-30001B 00 ⁵ ⅔ ᵆ„ 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 ABG74-31021 01 Pin,king  1 
HRABG741 

01 
HRABG741 

01 

2 ABG74-31011 01 Pin,king  1 
HRABG741 

01 
HRABG741 

01 

3 ABG74-31041 00 Connecting rod /  2 
  

4 A7V94-30708CHT 00 Sleeve Ҭ  2 
  

5 G27Z4-32011 00 Pin M12x30  M12x30 2 
  

6 A7V94-32021 00 Link pin  4 
  

7 B5050-00008 00 Washer  8 4 GB93-87 GB93-87 

8 B0530-08016 00 Bolt M8x1x16  M8x1x16 4 GB5786-86 GB5786-86 

9 Q700B06 01 Fitting  8 
ZBT33001.1 

-88 
ZBT33001.1 

-88 

10 B4123-00012 00 Nut  M12 2 GB6170-86 GB6170-86 

11 B3010-6P360 00 Pin 6.3x60  6.3x60 2 GB91-86 GB91-86 

12 H24C4-12003 02 Dushing  6 
  

13 H24C4-32061 02 Bearing ῏  4 
  

14 AL734-30301 01 Steering cylinder  1 
  

15 B5050-00016 00 Washer  16 8 GB93-87 GB93-87 

16 B0632-16060 00 Bolt M16x60  M16x60 8 GB27-88 GB27-88 

17 A7BJ4-32151 00 Hub,wheel  2 
  

18 23654-32041 02 Bolt  16 
  

19 23654-34051 05 Nut  16 
  

20 Z-30207 00 Bearing 30207  30207 2 GB/T297-94 GB/T297-94 

21 A7BJ4-32501 00 Bearing Z-32210  Z-32210 2 
  

22 Z6301-07523 00 U-ring 
U  

75x100x10D 
2 

GB9877.1- 

88 

GB9877.1- 

88 

23 A21B4-32231 01 Hub cover  2 
  

24 A21B4-32311 00 Nut M30x2  M30x2 2 
  

25 B5310-00030 00 Washer 30  30 2 GB97.1-85 GB97.1-85 

26 ABG74-31101 00 
King Pin,steering 

knuckle 
Һ  2 

For 
potentiomet 

er 

ᵝ  

27 A61K2-42041 00 Potentiometer localizer ᵝ ᵝ  2 
  

28 A61K2-41101 02 Angle locator ᵝ  2 
  

29 ABG74-31081 00 Plate ᵝ ᵝ  2 
  

30 ABG74-31111B 00 Axle assembly ᵣ 1 
For double 
potentiomet 

er 

ᵝ

 



78 

 

 

ABG74-30001B 00 Steering axle 

ABG74-30001B 00 ⁵ ⅔ ᵆ„ 



79 

 

 

ABG74-30001B 00 Steering axle 

ABG74-30001B 00 ⁵ ⅔ ᵆ„ 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

31 Z-32207 00 Bushing  32207 4 GB/T 297-94 GB/T 297-94 

32 AL734-31131 00 Sleeve /  4 
  

33 AL734-31071 01 Pin cover Һ  2 
  

34 AL734-31141 00 Seal-ring  4 
  

35 B1210-04012 00 Screw  M4x12 4 GB818-85 GB818-85 

36 B8090-06008 00 Screw M6x8  M6x8 6 
GB/T 70.2- 

2015 
GB/T 70.2- 

2015 

37 ABG74-31121 01 
Potentiometer 

protection cover 
ᵝ Ḡ  2 

  

38 ABG74-32001 01 Kingpin upper cover Һ ҉  2 
  

39 ABG74-32011 01 Parking,seal  2 
  

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



80 

 

 

AL734-30301 01 Steering cylinder 

AL734-30301 01 ᵆ⅔ ở 



81 

 

 

AL734-30301 01 Steering cylinder 

AL734-30301 01 ᵆ⅔ ở 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 AL734-32051 00 Cylinder barrel  1 
  

2 AL734-30401 00 Piston rod assembly  1 
  

3 AL734-31061 00 Guide cap  2 
  

4 Z6003-07503 00 O-ring 75x3.1 O  75x3.1 1 
GB3452.1- 

92 
GB3452.1- 

92 

5 Z6003-08003 00 O-ring 80*3.1 O  80*3.1 2 GB1235-76 GB1235-76 

6 GS1818V0 00 Glyd ring  75x61x6.3 2 
GB3452.1- 

92 

GB3452.1- 

92 

7 24329-45591 00 Seal ring 50x60x6  50x60x6 2 
  

8 4630000 00 Dust ring 50x58x5.8  50x58x5.8 2 
  

9 H070T-52301 00 Catch 75x70x1.25  75x70x1.25 2 
  

10 AL734-30301XLB 00 
Steering cylinder repair 

kits 
ḱ  1 

  

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



82 

 

 

ABG74-30001 05 Steering axle 

ABG74-30001 05 ⁵ ⅔ ᵆ„ 



83 

 

 

ABG74-30001 05 Steering axle 

ABG74-30001 05 ⁵ ⅔ ᵆ„ 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 ABG74-31111 02 Axle assembly ᵣ 1 
  

2 ABG74-31021 01 Pin,king  1 
  

3 ABG74-31041 00 Connecting rod /  2 
  

4 ABG74-31011 01 Pin,king  1 
  

5 AL734-31031 01 Swizzle Һ  2 
  

6 G27Z4-32011 00 Pin M12x30  M12x30 2 GB78-85 GB78-85 

7 A7V94-32021 00 Link pin  4 
  

8 B5050-00008 00 Washer  8 4 GB93-87 GB93-87 

9 B0530-08016 00 Bolt M8x1x16  M8x1x16 4 GB5786-86 GB5786-86 

10 Q700B06 01 Fitting  8 
ZBT33001.1 

-88 
ZBT33001.1 

-88 

11 B4123-00012 00 Nut  M12 2 GB6170-86 GB6170-86 

12 A7BJ4-32501 00 Bearing Z-32210  Z-32210 2 
  

13 AL734-31141 00 Seal-ring  4 
  

14 H24C4-12003 02 Dushing  6 
  

15 H24C4-32061 02 Bearing ῏  4 
  

16 AL734-30301 01 Steering cylinder  1 
  

17 23654-32041 02 Bolt  16 
  

18 B5050-00016 00 Washer  16 8 GB93-87 GB93-87 

19 B0632-16060 00 Bolt M16x60  M16x60 8 GB27-88 GB27-88 

20 A7BJ4-32151 00 Hub,wheel  2 
  

21 B3010-6P360 00 Pin 6.3x60  6.3x60 2 GB91-86 GB91-86 

22 B5310-00030 00 Washer 30  30 2 GB97.1-85 GB97.1-85 

23 Z-30207 00 Bearing 30207  30207 2 GB/T297-94 GB/T297-94 

24 AL734-31131 00 Sleeve /  4 
  

25 Z6301-07523 00 U-ring 
U  

75x100x10D 
2 

GB9877.1- 
88 

GB9877.1- 
88 

26 A21B4-32231 01 Hub cover  2 
  

27 AL734-31071 01 Pin cover Һ  3 
  

28 A61K2-41101 02 Angle locator ᵝ  1 
  

29 ABG74-31081 00 Plate ᵝ ᵝ  1 
  

30 A21B4-32311 00 Nut M30x2  M30x2 2 
  

31 B1210-04012 00 Screw  M4x12 2 GB818-85 GB818-85 



84 

 

 

ABG74-30001 05 Steering axle 

ABG74-30001 05 ⁵ ⅔ ᵆ„ 



85 

 

 

ABG74-30001 05 Steering axle 

ABG74-30001 05 ⁵ ⅔ ᵆ„ 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

32 Z-32207 00 Bushing  32207 4 GB/T 297-94 GB/T 297-94 

33 23654-34051 05 Nut  16 
  

34 ABG74-31101 00 
King Pin,steering 

knuckle 
Һ  1 

  

35 A61K2-42041 00 Potentiometer localizer ᵝ ᵝ  1 
  

36 B8090-06008 00 Screw M6x8  M6x8 3 
GB/T70.2- 

2015 

GB/T70.2- 

2015 

37 ABG74-31121 01 
Potentiometer 

protection cover 
ᵝ Ḡ  1 

  

38 ABG74-32001 01 Kingpin upper cover Һ ҉  1 
  

39 ABG74-32011 01 Parking,seal  1 
  

40 A7V94-30708CHT 00 Sleeve Ҭ  2 
  

41 ABG74-32091 00 Ring,seal  1 
  

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



86 

 

 

AL734-30301 01 Steering cylinder 

AL734-30301 01 ᵆ⅔ ở 



87 

 

 

AL734-30301 01 Steering cylinder 

AL734-30301 01 ᵆ⅔ ở 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 AL734-32051 00 Cylinder barrel  1 
  

2 AL734-30401 00 Piston rod assembly  1 
  

3 AL734-31061 00 Guide cap  2 
  

4 Z6003-07503 00 O-ring 75x3.1 O  75x3.1 1 
GB3452.1- 

92 
GB3452.1- 

92 

5 Z6003-08003 00 O-ring 80*3.1 O  80*3.1 2 GB1235-76 GB1235-76 

6 GS1818V0 00 Glyd ring  75x61x6.3 2 
GB3452.1- 

92 

GB3452.1- 

92 

7 24329-45591 00 Seal ring 50x60x6  50x60x6 2 
  

8 4630000 00 Dust ring 50x58x5.8  50x58x5.8 2 
  

9 H070T-52301 00 Catch 75x70x1.25  75x70x1.25 2 
  

10 AL734-30301XLB 00 
Steering cylinder repair 

kits 
ḱ  1 

  

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



88 

 

 

ABG74-30001N 00 Steering axle 

ABG74-30001N 00 ⁵ ⅔ ᵆ„ 



89 

 

 

ABG74-30001N 00 Steering axle 

ABG74-30001N 00 ⁵ ⅔ ᵆ„ 

Ẑᴹ 
No. 

Ҭҥᴹ 
Part No. 

◌῞ 
Edition 

ᵃ  
Part name 

ᾎ  
Q'ty 

ᶴ↕ 
Remark 

1 ABG74-31021 01 Pin,king  1 
HRABG741 

01 
HRABG741 

01 

2 ABG74-31011 01 Pin,king  1 
HRABG741 

01 
HRABG741 

01 

3 ABG74-31041 00 Connecting rod /  2 
  

4 A7V94-30708CHT 00 Sleeve Ҭ  2 
  

5 G27Z4-32011 00 Pin M12x30  M12x30 2 
  

6 A7V94-32021 00 Link pin  4 
  

7 B5050-00008 00 Washer  8 4 GB93-87 GB93-87 

8 B0530-08016 00 Bolt M8x1x16  M8x1x16 4 GB5786-86 GB5786-86 

9 Q700B06 01 Fitting  8 
ZBT33001.1 

-88 
ZBT33001.1 

-88 

10 B4123-00012 00 Nut  M12 2 GB6170-86 GB6170-86 

11 B3010-6P360 00 Pin 6.3x60  6.3x60 2 GB91-86 GB91-86 

12 H24C4-12003 02 Dushing  6 
  

13 H24C4-32061 02 Bearing ῏  4 
  

14 AL734-30301 01 Steering cylinder  1 
  

15 B5050-00016 00 Washer  16 8 GB93-87 GB93-87 

16 B0632-16060 00 Bolt M16x60  M16x60 8 GB27-88 GB27-88 

17 A7BJ4-32151 00 Hub,wheel  2 
  

18 23654-32041 02 Bolt  16 
  

19 23654-34051 05 Nut  16 
  

20 Z-30207 00 Bearing 30207  30207 2 GB/T297-94 GB/T297-94 

21 A7BJ4-32501 00 Bearing Z-32210  Z-32210 2 
  

22 Z6301-07523 00 U-ring 
U  

75x100x10D 
2 

GB9877.1- 

88 

GB9877.1- 

88 

23 A21B4-32231 01 Hub cover  2 
  

24 A21B4-32311 00 Nut M30x2  M30x2 2 
  

25 B5310-00030 00 Washer 30  30 2 GB97.1-85 GB97.1-85 

26 AL734-31031 01 Swizzle Һ  2 
For 

potentiomet 
er 

ᵝ  

27 ABG74-32111 00 Axle assembly ᵣ 1 
For double 
potentiomet 

er 

ᵝ

 

28 Z-32207 00 Bushing  32207 4 GB/T 297-94 GB/T 297-94 

29 AL734-31131 00 Sleeve /  4 
  

30 AL734-31071 01 Pin cover Һ  2 
  



90 

 

 

ABG74-30001N 00 Steering axle 

ABG74-30001N 00 ⁵ ⅔ ᵆ„ 


